

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 1, 2019

No. 18-1051 (and consolidated cases)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

MOZILLA CORPORATION, *et al.*,  
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AND SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Thomas R. McCarthy  
Bryan K. Weir  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC  
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW CLINIC  
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
Tel: (703) 243-9423  
Email: tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Dated: October 18, 2018

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY .....	ix
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Congress Intended That The FCC Use A Light Regulatory Touch With The Internet. ....	4
A. The 1996 Act’s text and contemporaneous legislative history confirm that Congress intended broadband Internet access to be an “information service” subject to minimal regulation. ....	5
B. Congress’s repeated rejection of bills that would have authorized the FCC to enforce “net neutrality” rules confirms that the FCC lacks such authority.....	10
C. Congress’s grants of narrow authority over discrete aspects of the Internet further confirm that it did not intend for the FCC to impose Title II-like regulations. ....	14
II. Preempting State-Based Title II Laws Is Consistent with Congressional Intent. ....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Arkansas Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	18
* <i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 206 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989) .....	18
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , No. 09-1322, 2012 WL 6621785 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 20, 2012).....	13
* <i>Computer &amp; Commc’ns Indus. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	15
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 883 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	17
<i>Louisiana Public Servs. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	17
<i>Minnesota Pub. Utils. Comm’n. v. FCC</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Assoc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	1
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil &amp; Gas Bd. of Mississippi</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986) .....	18
<i>U.S. Telecom Assoc. v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	1

\**Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

*\*United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982) ..... 6, 7, 8

*Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA*,  
 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) ..... 1

**Statutes**

47 U.S.C. § 153..... 8

47 U.S.C. § 230..... 3, 5, 6

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 111-5 (2009) ..... 15

Broadband Data Improvement Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 110-385 (2008) ..... 15, 16

CAN-SPAM Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 108-187 (2003) ..... 14

Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 105-277 (1998) ..... 14

New and Emerging Technologies 911 Improvement Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 110-283 (2008) ..... 15

*\*Telecommunications Act of 1996*,  
 Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996) ..... ix, 1, 3-10, 15, 18-19

Twenty-First Century Communications and Video Accessibility Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 111-260 (2010) ..... 15

**Legislative Materials**

Cong. Rec. H1151 (Feb. 1, 1996)..... 9

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (Jan. 31, 1996) ..... 7

Letter from Five Senators to Honorable William E. Kennard, FCC Chairman,  
 (Mar. 20, 1998)..... 8

Letter from Senator John McCain to Honorable William E. Kennard, FCC  
 Chairman (Mar. 16, 1998)..... 9

S. Rep. No. 230, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (1996) ..... 9

S.R.J. Res. 115th Congress (2018) ..... 14

**Proposed Bills**

21st Century Internet Act, H.R. 6393, 115th Cong. (2018) .....	14
Communications Opportunity, Promotion and Enhancement Act of 2006, H.R. 5252, 109th Cong. (2006) .....	10, 11
Communications, Consumer Choice and Broadband Deployment Act of 2006, S. 2686, 109th Cong. (2006) .....	10, 12
Data Cap Integrity Act of 2012, S. 3703, 112th Cong. (2012) .....	11, 13
Internet Freedom and Nondiscrimination Act of 2006, H.R. 5417, 109th Cong (2006) .....	10, 11
Internet Freedom and Nondiscrimination Act of 2008, H.R. 5994, 110th Cong (2006) .....	11, 12
Internet Freedom Preservation Act of 2008, H.R. 5353, 110th Cong. (2008) .....	10, 12
Internet Freedom Preservation Act of 2009, H.R. 3458, 111th Cong. (2009) .....	11, 13
Internet Freedom Preservation Act, S. 215, 110th Cong. (2007) .....	10, 12
Internet Freedom Preservation Act, S. 2917, 109th Cong. (2006) .....	10, 12
Internet Freedom, Broadband Promotion, and Consumer Protection Act of 2011, S. 74, 112th Cong. (2011) .....	11, 13
Internet Non-Discrimination Act of 2006, S. 2360, 109th Cong. (2006) .....	10, 12
Network Neutrality Act of 2006, H.R. 5273, 109th Cong. (2006) .....	10, 11
Save Net Neutrality Act of 2017, H.R. 4585, 115th Cong. (2017) .....	14



**Other Authorities**

Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, Report to Congress, 13 F.C.C.R. 11501 (1998) .....	7
*Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order, Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, 30 FCC Rcd 5601 (2015) .....	ix, 1-4, 10, 13-14, 16
*Restoring Internet Freedom, 33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018) .....	ix, 2-5, 14, 16-18
Jazmine Ulloa, <i>California enacts strongest net neutrality protections in the nation—and the Trump administration sues</i> , L.A. Times (Sept. 30, 2018) .....	16
National Conference of State Legislatures, Net Neutrality Legislation in States (Oct. 1, 2018) .....	16
Sarah Morris, <i>Proposed net neutrality bill is a ‘solution in search of a problem’</i> , The Hill (Jan. 21, 2015) .....	13
W. David Gardner, <i>FCC Focuses On Waxman ‘Net Neutrality’ Framework</i> , Information Week (Dec. 2, 2010) .....	13
